

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**Bench
Sr.No:-6
[3552]**WP(PIL) NO: 202 of 2025**

Madasani Balaji

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr. Bhargav Thimmaraju

Advocates for Respondents : Mr. Y. Somaraju, Standing Counsel for A.P.
Pollution Control Board
GP for Revenue
GP for Forests
GP for Fisheries
GP for General Administration

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN****DATE : 5th November 2025****P C :**

The petitioner claims that some of the units involved in the seafood and prawn processing industries are releasing effluents, which are causing severe pollution in and around the villages of Dammanavaripalem and Dinduvaripalem, without any action being initiated against the said units by the concerned departments.

Notice.

Learned G.P. for GAD waives service on behalf of respondent No.1.

Learned G.P. for Forests waives service on behalf of respondent No.2.

Mr. Y. Somaraju, learned Standing Counsel for A.P. Pollution Control Board, waives service on behalf of respondent Nos.4 & 5.

Learned G.P. for Fisheries waives service on behalf of respondent Nos.6, 11 and 12.

Learned G.P. for Revenue waives service on behalf of respondent Nos.8, 9, 14, 16 and 19.

The authorities of the Pollution Control Department shall ensure proper checks on the units which are mentioned in the petition. Report be submitted and if there is any violation, steps be taken to check the same in accordance with the law.

List on 31.12.2025.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J

kbs